

Case No. 12-14009-FF

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

GOVERNOR STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants.

Motion for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief in Support
of Petition for Rehearing En Banc of Plaintiffs/Appellees

Thomas R. Julin & Jamie Z. Isani
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1111 Brickell Ave., Ste. 2500
Miami, FL 33131
305.810.2516
tjulin or jjasani@hunton.com

Gerald E. Greenberg
GELBER SCHACHTER & GREENBERG, P.A.
1441 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1420
Miami, Florida 33131
305.728.0953
ggreenberg@gsgpa.com

Maria Kayanan
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, INC.
4500 Biscayne Boulevard Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137-3227
786.363.2700 fax 3108
mkayanan@aclufl.org

Gordon M. Mead, Jr.
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.
150 West Flagler Street – Ste 2200
Miami, Florida 33130
305.789.3200
GMead@stearnsweaver.com

Attorneys for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C1

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
WARRANTING EN BANC CONSIDERATION..... 1

THE INTERESTS & AUTHORITY OF THE AMICI TO FILE..... 1

 The ACLU of Florida..... 1

 The Medical Societies..... 2

 The Children and Youth Care Groups 2

 The Marion B. Brechner First Amendment Project 3

AUTHORSHIP & FUNDING OF THE BRIEF 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Panel Should Have Invalidated the Law Through
 Application of the Principles Reaffirmed in *AID v.*
 Alliance for Open Society International 4

 II. The Panel Failed to Distinguish the Controlling
 Principles Applied in *Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.* 8

 III. Recent Scholarship and Commentary Agree that
 Strict Scrutiny Should be Applied to Invalidate the Law
 and Demonstrate the Importance of the Question Decided..... 14

CONCLUSION15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... vii
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE viii

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2321 (2013).....	4
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 US 410 (1993).....	13
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	6
<i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	6
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Constitutional Provisions & Statutes</u>	
U.S. Const.	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Aguirre Ferré, Helen, *Since When are Guns Not a Healthcare Issue?* THE MIAMI HERALD, Aug. 3, 201415

Calvert, Clay, Axelrod, Daniel, Hayes, Justin B. & Minchin, Minch, *Physicians, Firearms & Free Expression: Reconciling First Amendment Theory with Doctrinal Analysis Regarding the Right to pose Questions to Patients*, 12 FIRST AMENDMENT L. REV. 1 (2013)15

Cooke, Brian K., Goddard, Emily R., Ginory, Almari , Demery, Jason A. & Werner, Tonia L., *Firearms Inquiries in Florida: “Medical Privacy” or Medical Neglect?* 40 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 399 (Sept. 2012)15

Dolgin, Janet L., *Physician Speech and State Control: Furthering Partisan Interests at the Expense of Good Health* , 48 N. ENG. L. REV. 293, 342 (2013)15

Foody, Michelle, *Docs Versus Glocks: N.R.A. Takes Aim at Florida Physicians' Freedom of Speech: Leaving Patients' Health, Safety, and Welfare at Risk*, 2013 CARDOZO L. REV. DE NOVO 228 (2013)15

Hethcoat, Gayland O., *In the Crosshairs: Legislative Restrictions on Patient-Physician Speech About Firearms*, 14 DePaul J. of Health Care L. 1 (2011)15

Murtagh, L. & Miller, M., *Censorship of the Patient-Physician Relationship: A New Florida Law*. 306 J. AM. MED. ASS’N 1131 (2011).....15

Sherman, Paul & McNamara, Robert, *Censorship in Your Doctor’s Office*, THE NEW YORK TIMES, Aug. 2, 201415
